

No. 23-171

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CHRIS QUINN, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Washington

---

BRIEF OF THE CITIZEN ACTION DEFENSE  
FUND, THE ASSOCIATION OF WASHINGTON  
BUSINESS, THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS SMALL BUSINESS  
LEGAL CENTER, INC., THE WASHINGTON  
TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, AND THE ETHNIC  
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE COALITION AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

---

ROBERT J. MAGUIRE  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
920 Fifth Avenue  
Suite 3300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 622-3150  
robmaguire@dwt.com

DAVID M. GOSSETT  
*Counsel of Record*  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
1301 K Street NW  
Suite 500 East  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 973-4200  
davidgossett@dwt.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
The Washington Supreme Court’s Decision Has Grave Implications For Washington Taxpayers And The Nation’s System Of State Taxation. ....	6
A. ESSB 5096 creates a significant risk of double taxation. ....	6
1. Double taxation of intangible assets.	8
2. Double taxation of tangible assets..	10
B. Washington’s novel approach of taxing capital gains via excise tax will damage the Washington State business environment and significantly complicate tax compliance. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allied-Signal, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax'n</i> , 504 U.S. 768 (1992).....	7
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (1977).....	6-7
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Md. v. Wynne</i> , 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	5-8, 10
<i>Curry v. McCanless</i> , 307 U.S. 357 (1939).....	9
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989).....	6, 10
<i>Memphis Nat'l Gas Co. v. Stone</i> , 335 U.S. 80 (1948).....	4
<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Commissioner of Taxes</i> , 445 U.S. 425 (1980).....	9
<i>Nat'l Pork Producers Council v. Ross</i> , 598 U.S. 356 (2023).....	4
<b>Constitution</b>	
U.S. Constitution, amend. I.....	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 43-1071(A) .....	12
Idaho Stat. § 63-3029(1).....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. 316.082(1).....	11

## RCW

82.87.020(10)(a).....	13-14
82.87.040(4)(b).....	13
82.87.040(b)(1).....	8
82.87.070 .....	13
82.87.100(1) .....	11
82.87.100(1)(a)(i) .....	8
82.87.100(1)(a)(3) .....	10
82.87.100(1)(b).....	8
82.87.100(2)(a).....	8, 10, 11
84.36.070(2)(a).....	9
84.36.070(2)(c).....	9

**Rules**

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
-------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Jerry Cornfield, <i>State rakes in nearly \$850M from capital gains tax</i> , WASHINGTON STATE STANDARD, May 25, 2023, available at <a href="https://washingtonstatestandard.com/2023/05/25/washington-collects-nearly-850-million-in-capital-gains/">https://washingtonstatestandard.com/2023/05/25/washington-collects-nearly-850-million-in-capital-gains/</a> .....	12-13
FTB Pub. 1100, <i>Taxation of Nonresidents and Individuals Who Change Residency</i> (May 2020), available at <a href="https://www.ftb.ca.gov/forms/misc/1100.html">https://www.ftb.ca.gov/forms/misc/1100.html</a> .....	7
Victor Menaldo, <i>WA's capital gains tax will have unintended consequences</i> , SEATTLE TIMES, Apr. 11, 2023, available at <a href="https://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/was-capital-gains-tax-will-have-unintended-consequences/">https://www.seattletimes.com/opinion/was-capital-gains-tax-will-have-unintended-consequences/</a> .....	13

- New York State, *IT-203-I: Instructions for Form IT-203*, available at <https://www.tax.ny.gov/forms/html-instructions/2022/it/it203i-2022.htm#nonres-ny-income> ..... 9-10
- Jeff Newgard, *Washington's Capital Gains Could Present Tax Challenges for Some Oregonians*, Peak Policy, Apr. 14, 2023, available at <https://peakpolicy.com/washingtons-new-capital-gains-tax-could-present-tax-challenges-for-some-oregonians/> ..... 11
- Lane Powell, *Washington Capital Gains Tax: Checklist of Factors Relevant to a Taxpayer's Domicile*, July 13, 2023, available at <https://www.lanepowell.com/our-insights/264101/washington-capital-gains-tax-checklist-of-factors-relevant-to-a-taxpayers-domicile> ..... 14
- Reuters, *NYSE chief warns it may exit New York if stock transfer tax is imposed*, Feb. 9, 2021, available at <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-nyse-new-york-tax/nyse-chief-warns-it-may-exit-new-york-if-stock-transfer-tax-is-imposed-idUSKBN2A92UL.....> 10
- Jared Walczak, *Why Washington State Can't Claim Its Capital Gains Tax Is an Excise Tax*, Tax Foundation, Dec. 16, 2021, available at <https://taxfoundation.org/blog/washington-state-capital-gains-tax/>..... 5
